prior years . The effect of the prior year adjustments are set out below:

69 China Technology Solar Power Holdings Limited

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For The Year Ended 31 March 2019

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

CHANGE IN PRESENTATION CURRENCY

As the Group’s major transactions are denominated and settled in RMB, during the reporting period, the Group

changes the currency in which it presents its consolidated financial statements from Hong Kong Dollar (“HK$”)

to RMB, in order to better reflect the underlying performance of the Group . A change in presentation currency

is a change in accounting policy which is accounted for retrospectively . The consolidated statement of financial

position as at 31 March 2018 and the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

for the year then ended as well as the statement of financial position at 31 March 2017 previously reported in

HK$ have been restated into RMB .

The effect of the change in presentation currency and the prior year adjustments are set out below:

2018
(previously

reported)

Change
into new

presentation
 currency

Prior year
adjustment

2018
(Restated)

HK$’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue 94,011 79,458 – 79,458
Cost of sales (76,974) (65,058) – (65,058)

Gross profit 17,037 14,400 – 14,400
Other revenue a,c 2,529 2,138 (2,096) 42
Selling expenses (3,518) (2,973) – (2,973)
Change in fair value of financial assets
 at fair value through profit or loss c 1,260 1,065 (166) 899
Change in fair value of financial
 derivative liabilities b – – 4,186 4,186
Administrative expenses c (15,468) (13,074) 74 (13,000)
Impairment loss on goodwill c (4,800) (4,057) 273 (3,784)
Impairment loss on accounts and bills receivable a (493) (417) 1,137 720
Other gains and losses a – – 6,939 6,939
Finance costs d (6,358) (5,374) (22) (5,396)

Finance costs

Loss before taxation (9,811) (8,292) 10,325 2,033
Income tax e (3,176) (2,684) (580) (3,264)

Loss for the year (12,987) (10,977) 9,745 (1,231)

Other comprehensive income (expenses)
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or
loss
Exchange differences arising on translation of
 financial statements of foreign operations c 9,183 7,761 (7,761) –

Total comprehensive expenses for the year (3,804) (3,215) 1,984 (1,231)

70  Annual Report 2019

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For The Year Ended 31 March 2019

2018
(previously

reported)

Change
into new

presentation
 currency

Prior year
adjustment

2018
(Restated)

HK$’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Loss for the year attributable to:
 Owners of the company (17,579) (14,858) 9,745 (5,113)
 Non-controlling interests 4,592 3,882 – 3,882

(12,987) (10,977) 9,745 (1,231)

Total comprehensive (expense) income
 for the year attributable to:
 Owners of the company (8,992) (7,097) 1,984 (5,113)
 Non-controlling interests 5,188 3,882 – 3,882

(3,804) (3,215) 1,984 (1,231)

HK cents RMB cents RMB cents RMB cents

Loss per share
 – Basic (1 .23) (1 .04) 0 .68 (0 .36)

HK cents RMB cents RMB cents RMB cents

 – Diluted (1 .23) (1 .04) 0 .45 (0 .59)

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

CHANGE IN PRESENTATION CURRENCY (Continued)

71 China Technology Solar Power Holdings Limited

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For The Year Ended 31 March 2019

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

The effect of the adjustments on the consolidated financial positions of the Group as at 31 March 2018 and 1
April 2017 is as follows:

As at
01/04/2017
(previously

reported)

Change
into new

presentation
 currency

Prior year
adjustment

As at
01/04/2017

(Restated)

As at
31/03/2018
(previously

reported)

Change
into new

presentation
 currency

Prior year
adjustment

As at
31/03/2018

(Restated)
Notes HK$’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 HK$’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and

equipment 677 601 – 601 177 142 – 142
Goodwill c 45,476 40,374 (4,518) 35,856 40,676 32,594 (522) 32,072

46,153 40,975 (4,518) 36,457 40,853 32,736 (522) 32,214

Current assets
Inventories 706 627 – 627 – – – –
Accounts and bills

receivables 79,958 70,987 – 70,987 82,077 65,768 – 65,768
Other receivables, deposits

and prepayments 23,846 21,170 – 21,170 16,069 12,876 – 12,876
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 1,284 1,140 – 1,140 2,544 2,039 – 2,039
Bank balances and cash 13,180 11,701 – 11,701 29,723 23,817 – 23,817

118,974 105,625 – 105,625 130,413 104,500 – 104,500
Assets classified as held for

sale c 22,412 19,897 269 20,166 – – – –

1,41,386 125,522 269 125,791 130,413 104,500 – 104,500

Current liabilities
Accounts payables 25,838 22,939 – 22,939 19,103 15,307 – 15,307
Other payables and accruals 26,323 23,369 – 23,369 20,507 16,432 – 16,432
Other loans 21,340 18,946 – 18,946 26,840 21,507 – 21,507
Taxation 10,434 9,263 – 9,263 1,545 1,238 – 1,238
Receipt in advance 46 41 – 41 47 38 – 38

83,981 74,558 – 74,558 68,042 54,522 – 54,522
Liabilities associated with

assets classified as held
for sale c – – 875 875 – – – –

83,981 74,558 875 75,433 68,042 54,522 – 54,522

Net current assets 57,405 50,964 (606) 50,358 62,371 49,978 – 49,978

Total assets less current
liabilities 103,558 91,939 (5,124) 86,815 103,224 82,713 (522) 82,192

Non-current liabilities
Convertible bonds b, d 35,831 31,811 1,691 30,120 39,808 31,898 (5,195) 26,703
Deferred tax liabilities c 3,267 2,900 (1,929) 971 2,760 2,212 (1,296) 996

39,098 34,711 (3,620) 31,091 42,568 34,110 (6,411) 27,699

Total effect on net assets 64,460 57,228 (1,504) 55,724 60,656 48,604 5,890 54,493

Capital and reserves
Share capital c 143,001 126,956 (9,238) 117,718 143,001 114,587 3,131 117,718
Reserves c (86,308) (76,624) 7,683 (68,941) (95,300) (76,364) 2,310 (74,054)

Equity attributable to
owners of the Company c 56,693 50,332 (1,555) 48,777 47,701 38,223 5,441 43,664

Non-controlling interests c 7,767 6,896 51 6,947 12,955 10,381 448 10,829

Total effect on equity 64,460 57,228 (1,504) 55,724 60,656 48,604 5,889 54,493

72  Annual Report 2019

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For The Year Ended 31 March 2019

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

Notes:

a . Being reclassification adjustments to conform with the current year’s presentation

 The reclassification adjustment represented reclassification from other revenue to impairment loss on

accounts and bills receivable, and other gains and losses .

b . Change in accounting treatment following the change in functional currency

During the year ended 31 March 2019, the directors of the Company identified an error in determining

the functional currency of the Company . In prior years, the Group operated in both Hong Kong and the